2013 No. 214

ACCESS TO JUSTICE

The Access to Justice (Membership of the Northern Ireland Legal Services Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013

Made	-	8th August 2013
Coming into operation	-	1st September 2013

The Department of Justice makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 4(1) of the Access to Justice (Northern Ireland) Order $2003(\mathbf{a})$, and now vested in it(**b**).

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Access to Justice (Membership of the Northern Ireland Legal Services Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 2013 and shall come into operation on 1st September 2013.

Amendments to the Access to Justice (Northern Ireland) Order 2003

2. In the Access to Justice (Northern Ireland) Order 2003 (membership of the Northern Ireland Legal Services Commission), in Article 4(1)(b)—

- (a) for "six" substitute "one";
- (b) for "ten" substitute "three".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on 8th August 2013

(L.S.)

David Ford Minister of Justice

⁽a) S.I. 2003/435 (N.I. 10)

⁽**b**) S.I. 2010/976

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends Article 4(1)(b) of the Access to Justice (Northern Ireland) Order 2003, which prescribes the minimum and maximum number of members (other than the chair) of the Northern Ireland Legal Services Commission.

This Order—

- reduces the minimum number of members, other than the chair, from six to one; and
- reduces the maximum number of members, other than the chair, from ten to three.

© Crown copyright 2013

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.



£4.00